
Public Works Packet 

Wednesday, June 3, 2026 

Index of Resolutions: 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION TITLE 

C/PW/B/R G/9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASES FROM THE 
NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF GENERAL SERVICES 
TRAFFIC PAINT AND GLASS SPHERES FOR 
REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKING CONTRACT – 
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT  

Motion Made By: 
Seconded By: 
In favor? 
Opposed? 
Notes:  Resolution Moved 

C/PW/B/R G/10 RESOLUTION AMENDING VARIOUS SNOW AND ICE 
REMOVAL AGREEMENTS – HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

Motion Made By: 
Seconded By: 
In favor? 
Opposed? 
Notes:  Resolution Moved 

C/PW/B/R G/11 RESOLUTION AMENDING CONTRACT FOR DESIGN 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF FUEL SYSTEM AT THE 
BRUNSWICK GARAGE – HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

Motion Made By: 
Seconded By: 
In favor? 
Opposed? 
Notes:  Resolution Moved 

C/PW/B/R G/13 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL 
AGREEMENT #2 WITH AECOM USA, INC. FOR THE 
REPLACEMENT OF THE CR 68 SNYDERS CORNER 
ROAD BRIDGE PROJECT – HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

Motion Made By: 
Seconded By: 
In favor? 
Opposed? 
Notes:  Resolution Moved 

C/PW/B/R G/24 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAINTENANCE AND 
SERVICE CONTRACT WITH FULTON THERMAL 
CORP.– RENSSELAER COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT 
NO.1



 
Motion Made By: 
Seconded By: 
In favor? 
Opposed? 
Notes:  Resolution Moved 
 

   

   

   

   
 



RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
 

Introduced by Legislator(s) Loveridge, Grant, Ashley, Herrington, Bayly, Sabo 
 
Sent To: Contracts & Agreements Committee Date  June 9, 2026 
      
 
Resolution No. G/9 

    

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASES FROM THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF GENERAL 

SERVICES TRAFFIC PAINT AND GLASS SPHERES FOR REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT 
MARKING CONTRACT – HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT  

 
WHEREAS, This Resolution is filed with the Rensselaer County 

Legislature by the Rensselaer County Executive; and 
 
WHEREAS, The Highway Department requires Traffic Paint and Glass 

Spheres for use on the County highway system with our new line striping 
truck; and 

 
WHEREAS, The New York State Office of General Services has entered 

into a contract for Traffic Paint (Waterborne-Lead-Free) & Glass Spheres 
for Reflectorized Pavement Marking (Various Types) (Statewide) – Award no. 
23252, Group no. 38604; and 

 
WHEREAS, An essential component of the contracts entered into by the 

NYS provides that the respective bid prices received shall be available to 
Local Governments of New York State; and  

 
WHEREAS, The Highway Department seeks Legislative approval to 

piggyback off of the NYS Traffic Paint & Glass Spheres contracts for the 
needed supplies; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Department has budgeted the necessary funds within the 

2026 Rensselaer County Adopted Budget via appropriation codes D.3310.04500 
and D.5110.04500; and  

         
WHEREAS, The start and end dates of the agreement, the sources of 

funding of the same, the total amounts to be expended over the life of the 
same, which shall not exceed budgeted appropriations, and the names and 
addresses of the contracting parties are as follows:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolution No. G/9   
 

          Page No.  2 of 2   
 

DESCRIPTION AND DATES VENDOR ESTIMATED AMOUNT 
OF CONTRACT 

Traffic Paint (Waterborne-
Lead-Free) & Glass Spheres 
for Reflectorized Pavement 
Marking (Various Types) 
May 18, 2022 – May 17, 2027 
PC69550 
 

Ennis-Flint Inc 
4161 Piedmont Pkwy 
Suite 370 
Greensboro, NC 27410 

$ 50,000.00 

Traffic Paint (Waterborne-
Lead-Free) & Glass Spheres 
for Reflectorized Pavement 
Marking (Various Types) 
May 18, 2022 – May 17, 2027 
PC 

Ozark Materials LLC 
591 Glendale Ave 
Greenville, AL 36033 

$ 20,000.00 

Traffic Paint (Waterborne-
Lead-Free) & Glass Spheres 
for Reflectorized Pavement 
Marking (Various Types) 
May 18, 2022 – May 17, 2027 
PC 

Potters Industries LLC 
3222 Phoenixville Pike 
Suite 103 
Malvern, PA 19355 

$ 60,000.00 

 
Traffic Paint (Waterborne-
Lead-Free) & Glass Spheres 
for Reflectorized Pavement 
Marking (Various Types) 
May 18, 2022 – May 17, 2027 
PC 

 
The Sherwin-Williams 
Company 
101 W Prospect Ave 
Cleveland, OH 44115 

 
 
 
 

$ 70,000.00 

 
; now, therefore, be it 

 
RESOLVED, That the Director of the Bureau of Central Services is 

authorized to sign purchase orders for the above-described materials. 
 
Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote: 
Ayes:  
Nays:  
Abstain:  
June 9, 2026 
 
 
Clerk of the Legislature       Executive Action 
 
Sent to County Executive      Approved    Date   
 
Received from County Executive      Disapproved   
         Veto Message Attached and Returned to Clerk 
 
                
Clerk of the Legislature         County Executive 



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
Type of Legislation: Local Law: ________ G Resolution:____X_____ P Resolution:_________           
 
Title of Legislation: TRAFFIC PAINT & GLASS SPHERES FOR REFLECTIVE 
PAVEMENT MARKING CONTRACT 
 
Requested by: ______HIGHWAY_________________________________________________ 
 
Sponsor(s): ________________________________________________________________ 
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 

1) Projected cost of proposed legislation, if any: $___100,000.00 ____Current year 
              $_100,000.00__ongoing expenses per year 

 
2) Method of financing – note all that apply (federal funding, state funding, bonding, tax 

levy, etc.): _____________________________________________________ 
 

a) For federal funding:  amount $____________ and length of time federal 
funding is available __________________.  Is it available for ongoing 
expenses? Yes ______ or No _________  

 
b) For state funding:  amount $______________ and length of time state funding 

is available ____________________.   Is it available for ongoing expenses?  
Yes ______ or No ________  

 
c) If bonded, state amount of total indebtedness this legislation will create and 

projected interest cost over the course of borrowing: 
Principal $_______________ 
Total projected interest costs $________________ 
 

d) Tax levy impact for current year $____100,000______ and ongoing 
$___100,000__________ 

 
e) Other (please explain) $____________  

 
3) Is this expense or program mandated?  Yes ___________   No ________X___ 
 
4) Length of expense or project (one time only, ongoing, etc.): on going 

 
Justification for the appropriation/expenditure requested.  Include any revenue this will 
produce or any expense that will be avoided: We will be implementing the bid for 
CHIPS eligible road projects as well as routine Highway Department road maintenance 
for the 2026 paving season.  

  
 

Department Head: 
 

_________________________________________ 



















































































RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
 

Introduced by Legislator(s) Loveridge, Grant, Ashley, Herrington, Bayly, Sabo 
 
Sent To: Contracts & Agreements Committee Date  June 9, 2026 
      
 
Resolution No. G/10  

    

 
RESOLUTION AMENDING VARIOUS SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL AGREEMENTS –  

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
 
WHEREAS, This Resolution is filed with the Rensselaer County 

Legislature by the Rensselaer County Executive; and 
 
WHEREAS, Resolution G/385/25 authorized agreements with various 

Municipalities for Snow and Ice Removal for the period of October 1, 2025 
through April 30, 2026 at a maximum total expenditure not to exceed 
$65,000.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, Due to the above average snowfall than normal winter season, 

which caused the Municipalities to exceed the original amount allocated, 
the maximum total expenditure needs to be increased to a cost not to 
exceed $88,305.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, All payments made to these municipalities under the terms of 

the agreement shall be paid from the 2026 Rensselaer County Adopted Budget 
via appropriation code D.5142.04800; now, therefore, be it 

 
RESOLVED, That the Rensselaer County Executive, or his designee, is 

authorized to sign amended agreements, subject to the approval as to form 
by the Rensselaer County Attorney. 
 
Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote: 
Ayes:  
Nays:  
Abstain:  
June 9, 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk of the Legislature       Executive Action 
 
Sent to County Executive      Approved    Date   
 
Received from County Executive      Disapproved   
         Veto Message Attached and Returned to Clerk 
 
                
Clerk of the Legislature         County Executive 



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
Type of Legislation: Local Law: ________ G Resolution:____X_____ P Resolution:_________           
 
Title of Legislation: AMEND SNOW & ICE RESOLUTION AMOUNT 
 
Requested by: ______HIGHWAY_________________________________________________ 
 
Sponsor(s): ________________________________________________________________ 
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 

1) Projected cost of proposed legislation, if any: $__30,251.98_ ____ Year 2025 
              $__58,053.00_____year 2026 

 
2) Method of financing – note all that apply (federal funding, state funding, bonding, tax 

levy, etc.): _____________________________________________________ 
 

a) For federal funding:  amount $____________ and length of time federal 
funding is available __________________.  Is it available for ongoing 
expenses? Yes ______ or No _________  

 
b) For state funding:  amount $______________ and length of time state funding 

is available ____________________.   Is it available for ongoing expenses?  
Yes ____ or No ________  

 
c) If bonded, state amount of total indebtedness this legislation will create and 

projected interest cost over the course of borrowing: 
Principal $_______________ 
Total projected interest costs $________________ 
 

d) Tax levy impact for current year $__30,251.98 (2025)______ and ongoing 
$_____58,053.00 (2026)________ 

 
e) Other (please explain) $____________  

 
3) Is this expense or program mandated?  Yes ___________   No ________X___ 
 
4) Length of expense or project (one time only, ongoing, etc.): Oct 1st 2025-April 30th 

2026 
 

Justification for the appropriation/expenditure requested.  Include any revenue this will 
produce or any expense that will be avoided: It is labor-cost and traffic-safety effective to 
designate short county road sections that are already traversed by town highway plows 
trucks to engage in plow operations of these county roads segments 
 

  
 

Department Head: 
 

_________________________________________ 































































































































































RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
 

Introduced by Legislator(s) Loveridge, Grant, Ashley, Herrington, Bayly, Sabo 
 
Sent To: Contracts & Agreements Committee Date  June 9, 2026 
      
 
Resolution No. G/11  

    

 
RESOLUTION AMENDING CONTRACT FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF FUEL SYSTEM AT 

THE BRUNSWICK GARAGE – HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
 

WHEREAS, This Resolution is filed with the Rensselaer County 
Legislature by the Rensselaer County Executive; and 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution G/305/25 authorized the Highway Department to 

contract for the design and construction of a fuel system at the Brunswick 
garage at a cost not to exceed five hundred thousand dollars and zero 
cents ($500,000.00); and 

 
WHEREAS, The actual cost of the project is five hundred and three 

thousand, eight hundred and one dollar and zero cents ($503,801.00); and 
 
WHEREAS, The name and address of the vendor, the source of funding 

being limited to capital project H1222, and the amended total amount to be 
expended, which shall not exceed budgeted appropriations, are as follows: 

 
PROJECT  APPROPRIATION AMOUNT NOT 
DESCRIPTION VENDOR CODE TO EXCEED 
Design and 
Construction of 
Fuel System 

Environmental & 
Fueling 
Systems, LLC 
20 Gurley Ave. 
Troy, NY 12182 

H.5130.02500.H1222 $503,801.00 

; now, therefore, be it       
 

RESOLVED, That the Director of the Bureau of Central Services is 
authorized to sign purchase orders with the vendor for the above-described 
work. 

 
Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote: 
Ayes:  
Nays:  
Abstain:  
June 9, 2026 
 
Clerk of the Legislature       Executive Action 
 
Sent to County Executive      Approved    Date   
 
Received from County Executive      Disapproved   
         Veto Message Attached and Returned to Clerk 
 
                
Clerk of the Legislature         County Executive 



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

 

Type of Legislation: Local Law: ________ G Resolution:____X_____ P Resolution:_________           

 

Title of Legislation: AMEND RESOLUTION G/305/25 – HIGHWAY FUEL SYSTEM 

 

Requested by: ______HIGHWAY_________________________________________________ 

 

Sponsor(s): ________________________________________________________________ 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 

1) Projected cost of proposed legislation, if any: $__503,801____ Year 2026 

              $__             _____Year 20XX 

 

2) Method of financing – note all that apply (federal funding, state funding, bonding, tax 

levy, etc.): _____________________________________________________ 

 

a) For federal funding:  amount $____________ and length of time federal 

funding is available __________________.  Is it available for ongoing 

expenses? Yes ______ or No _________  

 

b) For state funding:  amount $______________ and length of time state funding 

is available ____________________.   Is it available for ongoing expenses?  

Yes ____ or No ________  

 

c) If bonded, state amount of total indebtedness this legislation will create and 

projected interest cost over the course of borrowing: 

Principal $_______________ 

Total projected interest costs $________________ 

 

d) Tax levy impact for current year $__503,801        and ongoing 

$_____________ 

 

e) Other (please explain) $____________  

 

3) Is this expense or program mandated?  Yes ___________   No ________X___ 

 

4) Length of expense or project (one time only, ongoing, etc.): One time only 

 

Justification for the appropriation/expenditure requested.  With the construction of a new 

Highway garage at 159 Brick Church Road, a fuel delivery system was required to 

support the daily maintenance activities performed by the Highway Department. 

 

  

 

Department Head: 

 

_________________________________________ 







47675-C

  Contractor Name: Date:

  Address: S Number:  

Work Order Number: RENSSELAER #2

  Telephone No.: Modification:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5. SUBTOTAL

6. Contractor's Override Combined O and P

7.

8.

A.

B.

C.

D.

  9. TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS' PROPOSALS 

10.

11.

12a. Total Contract Unit Price Costs (from BDC 126W)  

12b. Total Supplemental / Negotiated Unit Price Costs (from BDC 126W.1)  

12. UNIT PRICE TOTAL

Round Totals to Nearest Dollar

13. AMOUNT REQUESTED

Contractor's Signature Date

Print Name of Authorized Representative Print name of Contact Person (if different)

Print Title Phone No. (if different from above)

Other:

attached.

By:

Engineer-in-Charge Date

Addition.

E-FILE: V:\DesignAndConstr\Project Folder\50_Construction Phase\54_COFOsInternal

CONTRACTOR TOTAL

William F. Brooking, Jr.

SUBCONTRACTOR WORK

CONTRACTOR'S REQUESTED TOTAL

($1,000 maximum)  

($4,500 maximum)  

10a.   10% of first $10,000 of line 9

10b.     5% of next $90,000 of line 9

Reviewer:

Field Report dated 

see comments noted on proposal.

$492,301.00

$492,301.00

         I have reviewed the material quantities, labor hours and equipment and

no exceptions are taken to the Proposal.

Not Used

CONTRACTOR WORK

(Total lines 1 thru 4.)  

(15% of line 5.)  

(Total lines 5 and 6.)  $11,500.00

$1,500.00

OGS REVISIONS

$10,000.00

BDC 121W Rev01

$503,801

    I hereby certify that the above proposal has been checked and that the amounts allowed have been verified, and I  

UNIT PRICE COSTS

                    Date

Phone No. 

OGS REVIEW AND CERTIFICATIONSECTION F:  

recommend approval in the amount of

SECTION C:

 SECTION E:  

(Total lines 7,11, and 12.)  

FIELD OFFICER'S REVIEW

Project Manager

SECTION D:

Estimator, Area/Regional Supervisor Reviewer's Signature

Project No.

Total Contractor Labor

Environmental & Fueling Systems, LLC.

20 Gurley Avenue

Troy, NY 12182

(518) 272-8142

CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

(from BDC 123W)  

$10,000.00

(from BDC 123W)  

(from BDC 124W)  

 SECTION A:  

Contractor's Override on Subs' Proposals:

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL

(From BDC 122W - Use a separate form for each Subcontractor.)

Names of Subcontractors:

10c.     3% of sum in excess of $100,000 of line 9 

 SECTION B:  

(Total lines A thru D.)  

Total Contractor Material

Total Contractor Equipment









RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
 

Introduced by Legislator(s) Loveridge, Grant, Ashley, Herrington, Bayly, Sabo 
 
Sent To: Contracts & Agreements Committee Date  June 9, 2026 
      
 
Resolution No. G/13  

    

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2 WITH AECOM USA, INC. FOR 

THE REPLACEMENT OF THE CR 68 SNYDERS CORNER ROAD BRIDGE PROJECT –  
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

 
WHEREAS, This Resolution is filed with the Rensselaer County 

Legislature by the Rensselaer County Executive; and 
 
WHEREAS, Resolution G/287/17 authorized the execution of an 

engineering agreement in the amount of $249,579.00 for the replacement of 
the CR 68 (Snyders Corner Road) bridge and large culvert; and 

 
WHEREAS, In accordance with Resolution G/287/17, an additional 

$33,585.00 was authorized through a Change Order to cover the cost of 
additional ROW survey and mapping bringing the total amount to 
$283,164.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, In order to advance the project, a supplemental agreement is 

required for additional design services; and 
 

 WHEREAS, The start and end date of such agreement, the sources of 
funding of the same, the total amount to be expended over the life of the 
same, which shall not exceed budgeted appropriations, and the name and 
address of the contracting party are as follows:  
 
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION VENDOR APPROPRIATION 

CODE  
AMOUNT OF 
CONTRACT 

CR 68 (Snyders Corner 
Road Bridge 
Replacement) over the 
Wynantskill Creek and 
CIN 32, (Snyders 
Corner Road Large 
Culvert Replacement) 
over Unknown Stream – 
Design Phases I – VI 
Supplemental Agreement 
No. 2 
9/20/2017-9/20/2027 

AECOM USA, Inc. 
40 British 
American Blvd. 
Latham, NY 12110 

H.5120.02500.H1183  
$47,108.00 

 
; now, therefore, be it 
 
 
 
 



Resolution No. G/13   
 

          Page No.  2 of 2   
 
 
 RESOLVED,  That the Rensselaer County Executive, or his designee, is 
authorized to sign the above agreement, subject to the approval as to form 
by the Rensselaer County Attorney. 
 
Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote: 
Ayes:  
Nays:  
Abstain:  
June 9, 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk of the Legislature       Executive Action 
 
Sent to County Executive      Approved    Date   
 
Received from County Executive      Disapproved   
         Veto Message Attached and Returned to Clerk 
 
                
Clerk of the Legislature         County Executive 



LEGISLATIVE FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

 

Type of Legislation: Local Law:________ G Resolution:___X_____ P Resolution:_________           

 

Title of Legislation:  EXECUTION OF ENGINEERING AGREEMENT – CR 68 

 

Requested by:_________HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT___________________________ 

 

Sponsor(s):________________________________________________________________ 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 

1) Projected cost of proposed legislation, if any:$ 47,108.00 current year 

$  0.00 ongoing expenses per year. 

 

2) Method of financing – note all that apply (federal funding, state funding, bonding, tax 

levy, etc.): _______FEDERAL AND STATE_____X_________ 

 

 

3) For federal funding:  amount $_37,686.40___________ and length of time federal 

funding is available __09/20/2027________________.  Is it available for ongoing 

expenses? Yes __X ____  or  No _________  

 

a) For state funding:  amount $______ and length of time state funding is 

available ________________Is it available for ongoing expenses?                

Yes __ ____ or  No ________  

 

b) If bonded, state amount of total indebtedness this legislation will create and 

projected interest cost over the course of borrowing: 

Principal $_________________ 

Total projected interest costs $_____________________ 

 

c) Tax levy impact for current year $____9,421.60   and ongoing $____0.00____ 

 

d) Other (please explain) $____________  

 

4) Is this expense or program mandated?  Yes ___XX______   No __________ 

 

5) Length of expense or project (one time only, ongoing, etc.): Ongoing. 

 

Justification for the appropriation/expenditure requested.  This engineering agreement is 

for additional design services that are required for the construction of the new bridge.  

This project will have a life of greater than 10 years. 

 

Department Head 

 

________________________________ 

















Table of Contents 

 
Scope of Services/Proposal 

PIN – 1758.15 
CR68/Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek 

 
 

 
Pages 

 
Base Task List / Scope of Services 
 

Section 5 Right-of-Way   1 to 10 
 

Section 10 Estimating Assumptions  11 to 12 
 
 
AECOM Technical Assumptions and Staffing Effort  Exhibit A 
 
RK Hite Staffing Effort    Exhibit B 
 
MJ Engineering Staffing Effort   Exhibit C 
 
Summary    Exhibit D 







































































 

U.S. Design Engineering Services Agreement (02-02-2015) 
Page 14 of 15 

 

AECOM Project Name: CR 68/Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek 
AECOM Project No.:  60549668 

Change Order No.:  2 

 
 

EXHIBIT C 
 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 
 
In accordance with the Design Engineering Services Agreement dated July 12 2017 between Rensselaer 
County (“Client”), and AECOM USA, Inc, (“AECOM”), this Change Order, with an effective date of 
_______________, 2025 modifies that Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Changes to the Services:  
 

Added Supplemental Agreement #2 Scope of Services / Estimated Fees for Additional Design 
Services dated January 2023, attached herein. 
 
 
 

 
2. Change to Deliverables:  

 
Not Applicable 

 
3. Change in Project Schedule (attach schedule if appropriate):  

 
Not Applicable 

 
4. Change in Consultant’s Compensation:  
 
The Services set forth in this Change Order will be performed on the following basis:  
] 
[ ] No change to Compensation  
 
[ ] Time & Material (See Exhibit B for the Hourly Labor Rate Schedule) 
 
[ ] Time and Materials with a Not- to-Exceed amount of ($).   The Hourly Labor Rate Schedule is set 
forth in EXHIBIT B (if applicable).  Reimbursable expenses are included in the overall Not to Exceed cap.   
 
[ ]  Lump Sum [$] 
  

Milestone/Deliverable & Date Payment Amount 
 $ 

 
[X]  Cost Plus Fixed Fee:  [Cost $43,668 and Fee $3,440] 
 
Therefore, the total authorized Compensation, inclusive of the Change Order is $330,272. 
 
5. Project Impact:  

N/A 
 



 

U.S. Design Engineering Services Agreement (02-02-2015) 
Page 15 of 15 

 

6. Other Changes (including terms and conditions): 
 

Not Applicable 
 
7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

 
8. Each Party represents that the person executing this Change Order has the necessary legal authority 

to do so on behalf of the respective Party. 
 

 
 
 

AECOM USA, Inc. 
 

 Rensselaer County 

 
 

  
 

Signature 
 
 

 Signature 
 

Printed Name  Printed Name 

Printed Title  Printed Title 

Address 
40 British American Blvd., 1st Floor 
Latham, NY 12110 

 Address 
____________________________________ 
____________________________________ 

 
 

[End of Agreement] 

 



 

RENSSELAER COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING AND 
HIGHWAYS 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2 
SCOPE OF SERVICES /ESTIMATED FEES FOR 
ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
 
CR68/Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek 

BIN 3303610 
PIN 1758.15 
 
RENSSELAER COUNTY, NEW YORK 
 

 
 
 
JANUARY, 2023 



PAGE 1 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 
 

CR 68/Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek 
Rensselaer County 

P.I.N. 1758.15 
 

Scope of Additional Engineering Services 
 
 

2.09 – Hydraulic Analysis        Total Additional Hours:  218 hrs 
 

AECOM USA, Inc. (AECOM) had completed the hydraulic analysis and thereafter a storm 
event in 2020 washed out the culvert (designated as CIN 32, within the project limits) that 
was part of the model and the hydraulic analysis.  Additional work is detailed below as 
back up for the requested additional hours.  The associated tasks results in an additional 
218 hours. 
 
Data Collection and Field Visit - AECOM will obtain the effective FIS hydraulic model 
from the FEMA Engineering Library, collect 2020 culvert replacement data and conduct a 
site visit to gather field measurements of the culvert which was installed in 2020.  This 
subtask will require an additional 28 hours. 
 
Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis – AECOM will check and update StreamStat flows, 
refine the effective Model; a new existing condition model (reflecting the 2020 replacement 
culvert) and proposed condition model (two iterations to maintain the no rise condition).  
Additionally, AECOM assumes that the no rise is attainable and henceforth, will update the 
report with a no rise certificate.  We have assumed in this supplemental that CLOMR is not 
included.  Additionally, we propose to run design simulations to include the 20% flow 
surplus and update the hydraulic engineering tables in accordance with the NYSDOT 
Bridge Manual.  This subtask will require an additional 156 hours. 
 
Scour Analysis – AECOM will recalculate the abutment scour, contraction scour and 
pressure scour using HEC -18 equation for design and check scour flows.  This subtask will 
require an additional 34 hours. 

 
3.06 – Public Information Meeting(s) and/or Public Hearing(s)Inspection 
                  Total Additional Hours:  42 hrs 
 

The associated tasks result in an additional 42 hours. 
 
AECOM had originally scheduled the public information meeting for March 25, 2020.  The 
COVID-19 outbreak necessitated the cancelation of the meeting on March 18, 2020.  
Subsequently, AECOM prepared a virtual public information meeting with an audio 
recording.  The virtual public meeting was never posted to the Rensselaer County website 
and AECOM rescheduled the in-person public information meeting for November 3, 2022.  
The presentation needed to be updated for the second public information meeting based on 
the new culvert, the updated replacement cost and the revised schedule. 



Page 2 1.025
Salary Schedule

AECOM USA, Inc.
CR 68/ Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek
PIN:    1758.15

 

ASCE (A) AVERAGE HOURLY RATES
OR MAX. HOURLY RATES

JOB TITLE NICET (N) PRESENT PROJECTED OVERTIME
GRADE May-22 May-23 2022 2023 CATEGORY

Officer-In-Charge IX(A) $144.42 $109.20 $100.00 $100.00 A
Senior Engineer   VIII(A) $96.54 $100.40 $96.54 $100.00 A
Senior Manager VII(A) $95.80 $99.63 $100.00 $100.00 B
Engineer VI(A) $76.87 $79.94 $100.00 $100.00 B
Engineer V(A) $59.88 $62.28 $97.44 $100.00 B
Engineer IV(A) $60.22 $62.63 $89.62 $93.20 B
Engineer III(A) $52.11 $54.19 $93.78 $97.53 B
Engineer II/I(A) $40.43 $42.05 $82.21 $85.50 B
Chief Inspector IV(N) $68.07 $70.79 $89.32 $92.89 C
Office Engineer III(N) $56.13 $58.38 $70.37 $73.18 C
Technician II(N) $31.48 $32.74 $35.29 $36.70 C
Technician I(N) $18.90 $19.66 $18.90 $19.66 C
Technical Typist NA $40.03 $41.63 $49.11 $51.07 C
Intern NA $23.59 $24.53 $40.19 $41.80 C

NOTES:
Hourly rates shall not exceed those shown above or the current NYSDOT
Maximum Allowable.

OVERTIME POLICY:

Category A - No overtime compensation.
Category B - Overtime compensated at straight time rate.
Category C - Overtime compensated at straight time rate x 1.50.

Overtime applies to hours worked in excess of the normal working hours of 8 hours per day.



Page 3
Staffing Table

AECOM USA, Inc.
CR 68/ Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek
PIN:    1758.15

ASCE (A)
OR TASKS
NICET (N)

JOB TITLE GRADE 2.06 2.07 2.08 2.09 2.10 2.11 3.01 3.02 3.02 A 3.02 B 3.03 3.04 3.05 3.06 3.07 4.01

Officer-In-Charge IX(A) 73.5
Senior Engineer   VIII(A) 26 2 73.5
Senior Manager VII(A) 73.5
Engineer VI(A) 16 73.5
Engineer V(A) 64.88
Engineer IV(A) 24 54.16
Engineer III(A) 60 47.17
Engineer II/I(A) 132 39.25
Chief Inspector IV(N) 51.09
Office Engineer III(N) 41.12
Technician II(N) 32.84
Technician I(N) 18.14
Technical Typist NA 30
Intern NA 23.78

635
TOTAL 0 0 0 218 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 0

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,922.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,622.84 $0.00 $0.00
$9,922.20

Task 2.06   Capacity Analysis
Task 2.07   Future Plans for Roadway and Coordination with Other Projects
Task 2.08   Soil Investigations
Task 2.09   Hydraulic Analysis
Task 2.10   Bridges to be Rehabilitated - Inspection/Deck Evaluation/Load Rating/Fatigue
Task 2.11   Pavement Evaluation
Task 3.01   Design Criteria
Task 3.02   Development of Alternatives
Task 3.02 A     Selection of Design Alternative(s)
Task 3.02 B     Detailed Evaluation of Alternative(s)
Task 3.03   Cost Estimates
Task 3.04   Preparation of Draft Design Approval Document
Task 3.05   Advisory Agency Review
Task 3.06   Public Information Meeting(s) and/or Public Hearing(s)
Task 3.07   Preparation of Final Design Approval Document
Task 4.01   NEPA Classification



Page 4
Staffing Table

AECOM USA, Inc.
CR 68/ Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek
PIN:    1758.15

ASCE (A)
OR TASKS PROJECTED DIRECT 
NICET (N) Total HOURLY TECHNICAL

JOB TITLE GRADE 9.02 9.03 9.04 9.05 9.06 9.07 9.07 A 9.07 B 9.07 C 9.07 D Hours RATE LABOR

Officer-In-Charge IX(A) 0 $109.20 $0.00
Senior Engineer   VIII(A) 28 $100.40 $2,811.24
Senior Manager VII(A)  0 $99.63 $0.00
Engineer VI(A)    16 $79.94 $1,279.12
Engineer V(A)  0 $62.28 $0.00
Engineer IV(A)  24 $62.63 $1,503.09
Engineer III(A)    60 $54.19 $3,251.66
Engineer II/I(A)   132 $42.05 $5,550.23
Chief Inspector IV(N)  0 $70.79 $0.00
Office Engineer III(N)   0 $58.38 $0.00
Technician II(N)   0 $32.74 $0.00
Technician I(N) 0 $19.66 $0.00
Technical Typist NA 0 $41.63 $0.00
Intern NA   0 $24.53 $0.00

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 260 $14,395  

Task 9.02   Inspection
Task 9.03   Municipal Project Engineer
Task 9.04   Ethics
Task 9.05   Health and Safety Requirements
Task 9.06   Staff Qualifications and Training
Task 9.07   Scope of Services/Performance Requirements
Task 9.07 A   Quality
Task 9.07 B   Record Keeping and Payments to the Contractor
Task 9.07 C   Health & Safety/Maintenance and Protection of Traffic
Task 9.07 D   Monitoring Equal Opportunity/Labor Requirements



Page 5
Estimate of Direct Non-Salary Cost

AECOM USA, Inc.
CR 68/ Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek
PIN:    1758.15

1. Travel, Lodging and Subsistance

Total Mileage Design Phase 400 @ 0.585 = $234.00

Total Mileage Construction Phase 0 @ 0.585 = $0.00

Lodging & Subsist.  Estimated Days 0  Rate = $80 = $0.00

TOTAL TRAVEL, LODGING AND SUBSISTENCE = $234.00

2. Reproduction, Drawings & Reports 

Each Sheets/Set Sets Total

         Paper Prints $0.75 0 5 $0.00
         Xerox (8.5x11) $0.10 0 15 $0.00
         Laser Color (8.5x11) $1.10 0 30 $0.00
         Laser Color (11x17) $1.70 0 30 $0.00
         Mylar/Reproducible $10.00 0 2 $0.00
         Data Base Search/Sanborn Maps $0.00

TOTAL REPRODUCTION, DRAWINGS & REPORTS = $0.00

3. Advertising/Permit Fees = $0.00

4. Soil Borings 0  borings @ $5,500.00  /boring = $0.00

5. Materials Testing/Reporting     = $0.00

6. Owner's Protective Insurance (Estimated) = $0.00

7. FEMA Hydraulic Model   = $500.00

8. Miscellaneous Expenses

a. Photographs

100 reprints @ $0.50 each = $50.00

b. Overnight Delivery

5 @ $30.00/each = $150.00

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES = $0.00

TOTAL DIRECT NON-SALARY COST = $734.00



Page 6
Summary

AECOM USA, Inc.
CR 68/ Snyders Corner Road over Wynantskill Creek
PIN:    1758.15

Item 1A, Direct Technical
Salaries (estimated)
subject to audit $14,395

Item 1B, Direct Technical 
Salaries Premium Portion
of overtime subject to
audit (estimate) 0

Item II, Direct Non- $734
Salary Cost (estimated)
subject to audit

Item II, Direct Non-
Salary Cost (estimated)
subject to audit
(BC&A Sub-Consultant Cost)  

Item III, Overhead
(estimated) subject
to audit 139% $20,010

Item IV, Fixed
Fee (negotiated) 12% $3,440

Item II, Direct Non-
Salary Cost (estimated)
subject to audit
(MJELS Sub-Consultant Cost) $0
(RK Hite Sub-Consultant Cost) - See Attachment A&B

ATTACHMENT A - Scope and Fee - Dated 1/10/2023 - Revision #3 $34,239
ATTACHMENT B - Scope and Fee - Dated 12/16/2016 Revision #0 - LESS ($25,710)

(Revision #0 was originally Included in SA#1)

Total Estimated Cost $47,108
=============



Attachment A



Exhibit B, Page 1 Project Title:
Specific Hourly Rate Schedule PIN: 1758.15
January 10, 2023 (rev3) Town: North Greenbush
R.K. Hite & Co., Inc. County: Rensselear

2023 2024 Maximum

Principal $150.00 $155.00 $155.00 A
Project Manager $112.00 $115.00 $115.00 A
Appraisal Reviewer $105.00 $108.00 $108.00 B
Relocation Specialist $105.00 $85.00 $85.00 B
Field Coordinator $82.00 $84.00 $84.00 B
Property Rights Specialist $77.00 $79.00 $79.00 B
Title Specialist $73.00 $75.00 $75.00 B
Title Examiner $77.00 $79.00 $79.00 B
Data Manager $89.00 $92.00 $92.00 B
Data Technician $75.00 $77.00 $77.00 B
Secretary $44.00 $45.00 $45.00 B
Title Attorney $125.00 $125.00 $100.00 A
Appraiser $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 A
EDPL Attorney $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 A

NOTE:
Hourly rates shall not exceed those shown above.

OVERTIME POLICY

Category A: No overtime compensation.
Category B: Overtime compensated at straight time rate.

Job Title

Hourly Rates

Overtime Category

CR 68 (Snyders Corners Rd) over 
Wynantskill Creek



EXHIBIT B, PAGE 2

Project Title:

January 10, 2023 (rev3) PIN: 1758.15
Town: North Greenbush

County: Rensselear
STAFFING TABLE

R.K. HITE & CO., INC.

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 

M
A

N
A

G
E

R

A
P

P
R

A
IS

A
L

 

R
E

V
IE

W
E

R

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 

R
IG

H
T

S
 

S
P

E
C

IA
L

IS
T

T
IT

L
E

 S
P

E
C

IA
L

IS
T

T
IT

L
E

 R
E

V
IE

W
E

R

D
A

T
A

 B
A

S
E

 

M
A

N
A

G
E

R

D
A

T
A

 

T
E

C
H

N
IC

IA
N

S
E

C
R

E
T

A
R

Y

GENERAL

1.05 Project Familiarization 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.07 Cost and Progress Reporting 4.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.50 4.50 13.50

4.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.50 4.50 13.50

5.01 Abstract Request Map and Title Search 11.00 0.00 8.00 40.00 4.00 0.00 8.00 7.00 78.00
5.02 Right of Way Survey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.03 Right of Way Mapping 2.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 18.00
5.04 Right of Way Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.05 Right of Way Cost Estimate 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00
5.06 Public Hearings/Meetings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.07 Property Appraisals 2.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 3.00 31.00
5.08 Appraisal Reviews 1.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 25.00
5.10 Relocation Assistance (Incidental Phase) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18.00 20.00 32.00 44.00 4.00 0.00 20.00 16.00 154.00

5.09 Negotiations & Property Acquisition 13.25 0.00 86.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 28.25 28.25 172.75
5.10 Relocation Assistance (Acquisition Phase) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13.25 0.00 86.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 28.25 28.25 172.75

35.75 20.00 118.00 61.00 4.00 0.00 52.75 48.75 340.25

$115.00 $108.00 $79.00 $75.00 $79.00 $92.00 $77.00 $45.00

$4,111.25 $2,160.00 $9,322.00 $4,575.00 $316.00 $0.00 $4,061.75 $2,193.75 $26,739.75

INCIDENTAL PHASE

ACQUISITION PHASE

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

CR 68 (Snyders Corners 
Rd) over Wynantskill 
Creek

TOTALS

LABOR COST

PROJECTED HOURLY RATE

TOTAL HOURS

JOB TITLE

TASK DESCRIPTION

SUBTOTAL



EXHIBIT B, PAGE 2b
Project Title:

January 10, 2023 (rev3) PIN: 1758.15

Town: North Greenbush

Direct Non-Salary County: Rensselear

R.K. HITE & CO., INC.

T
IT

L
E

 

A
T

T
O

R
N

E
Y

A
P

P
R

A
IS

E
R

C
L

O
S

IN
G

 

A
T

T
O

R
N

E
Y

 /
 

E
D

P
L

 

A
T

T
O

R
N

E
Y

GENERAL
1.05 Project Familiarization 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1.07 Cost and Progress Reporting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.01 Abstract Request Map and Title Search 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

5.02 Right of Way Survey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.03 Right of Way Mapping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.04 Right of Way Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.05 Right of Way Cost Estimate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.06 Public Hearings/Meetings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.07 Property Appraisals 0.00 52.00 0.00 52.00

5.08 Appraisal Reviews 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.10 Relocation Assistance (Incidental Phase) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8.00 52.00 0.00 60.00

5.09 Negotiations & Property Acquisition 4.00 0.00 2.00 6.00
5.10 Relocation Assistance (Acquisition Phase) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4.00 0.00 2.00 6.00

12.00 52.00 2.00 66.00

$125.00 $90.00 $250.00

$1,500.00 $4,680.00 $500.00 $6,680.00

CR 68 (Snyders Corners 

Rd) over Wynantskill 

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

TOTALS

LABOR COST

PROJECTED HOURLY RATE

TOTAL HOURS

TASK DESCRIPTION

SUBTOTAL

INCIDENTAL PHASE

ACQUISITION PHASE



Project Title:
EXHIBIT B, PAGE 3 PIN: 1758.15
Estimate of Direct Non-Salary Cost Town: North Greenbush
R.K. Hite & Co., Inc. County: Rensselear
January 10, 2023 (rev3)

Travel, Lodging, Subsistence, Fees and Supplies

Per Diem 0 Nights @ 174.00$ /night $0.00

Vehicle No. Mile per Total
Trips Type Trips Trip Miles
Incidental Phase
To Site Auto 1 200 200
Local Auto 1 80 80
Acquisition Phase
To Site Auto 4 80 320
Local Auto 0 10 0

600 @ $0.625 $375.00

$375.00

Reproduction, Drawings & Reports $196.75

Telephone $31.00

Postage & Deliveries $6.00

Supplies and Miscellaneous $210.00

Recording Fees $0.00

TOTAL DIRECT NON-SALARY COSTS $818.75

CR 68 (Snyders Corners Rd) over 
Wynantskill Creek



Project Title: CR 68 (Snyders 
Corners Rd) over 
Wynantskill Creek

EXHIBIT B, PAGE 4 PIN: 1758.15
Summary Town: North Greenbush
January 10, 2023 (rev3) County: Rensselear
R.K. HITE & CO., INC.

221 Incidental 222 Acquisition TOTAL
ITEM 1A,
(estimated - subject to audit) $13,167.25 $13,572.50 $26,739.75

ITEM 1B
(estimated - subject to audit)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost
(estimated - subject to audit) $398.00 $420.75 $818.75

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Sub-Contractor Cost)
(estimated - subject to audit)

Item III, Overhead
(estimated - subject to audit)

Item IV, Fixed Fee
(negotiated)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Title  Attorney) $1,000.00 $500.00 $1,500.00
(estimated -subject to audit)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Closing/EDPL Attorney) $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
(estimated -subject to audit)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Appraiser)
(estimated -subject to audit) $4,680.00 $0.00 $4,680.00

$19,245.25 $14,993.25 $34,238.50



Attachment B



Exhibit B, Page 1 Project Title:
Specific Hourly Rate Schedule PIN: 1758.15
December 16, 2016 (rev0) Town: North Greenbush
R.K. Hite & Co., Inc. County: Rensselear

Projected
(2017)

Projected
(2018)

Maximum

Principal $125.00 $130.00 $130.00 A
Project Manager $97.00 $99.00 $99.00 A
Appraisal Reviewer $90.00 $92.00 $92.00 B
Relocation Specialist $90.00 $92.00 $92.00 B
Field Coordinator $70.00 $72.00 $72.00 B
Property Rights Specialist $65.00 $66.00 $66.00 B
Title Specialist $63.00 $64.00 $64.00 B
Title Examiner $65.00 $66.00 $66.00 B
Data Manager $75.00 $77.00 $77.00 B
Data Technician $61.00 $62.00 $62.00 B
Secretary $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 B
Title Attorney $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 A
Appraiser $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 A
EDPL Attorney $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 A

NOTE:
Hourly rates shall not exceed those shown above.

OVERTIME POLICY

Category A: No overtime compensation.
Category B: Overtime compensated at straight time rate.

Job Title

Hourly Rates

Overtime Category

CR 68 (Snyders Corners Rd) over
Wynantskill Creek



EXHIBIT B, PAGE 2

Project Title:

December 16, 2016 (rev0) PIN: 1758.15
Town: North Greenbush

County: Rensselear
STAFFING TABLE

R.K. HITE & CO., INC.

P
R

O
J

E
C

T

M
A

N
A

G
E

R

A
P

P
R

A
IS

A
L

R
E

V
IE

W
E

R

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

R
IG

H
T

S

S
P

E
C

IA
L

IS
T

T
IT

L
E

S
P

E
C

IA
L

IS
T

T
IT

L
E

R
E

V
IE

W
E

R

D
A

T
A

B
A

S
E

M
A

N
A

G
E

R

D
A

T
A

T
E

C
H

N
IC

IA
N

S
E

C
R

E
T

A
R

Y

GENERAL

1.05 Project Familiarization 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.07 Cost and Progress Reporting 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 9.00

3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 9.00

5.01 Abstract Request Map and Title Search 6.50 0.00 4.00 48.00 4.00 0.00 7.50 6.50 76.50
5.02 Right of Way Survey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.03 Right of Way Mapping 1.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 9.00
5.04 Right of Way Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.05 Right of Way Cost Estimate 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00
5.06 Public Hearings/Meetings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5.07 Property Appraisals 2.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 3.00 31.00
5.08 Appraisal Reviews 1.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 25.00
5.10 Relocation Assistance (Incidental Phase) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12.50 20.00 26.00 50.00 4.00 0.00 17.50 13.50 143.50

5.09 Negotiations & Property Acquisition 9.50 0.00 56.50 15.00 0.00 0.00 23.25 23.25 127.50
5.10 Relocation Assistance (Acquisition Phase) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9.50 0.00 56.50 15.00 0.00 0.00 23.25 23.25 127.50

25.00 20.00 82.50 65.00 4.00 0.00 43.75 39.75 280.00

$99.00 $92.00 $66.00 $64.00 $66.00 $77.00 $62.00 $40.00

$2,475.00 $1,840.00 $5,445.00 $4,160.00 $264.00 $0.00 $2,712.50 $1,590.00 $18,486.50

CR 68 (Snyders Corners
Rd) over Wynantskill
Creek

TOTALS

LABOR COST

PROJECTED HOURLY RATE

TOTAL HOURS

JOB TITLE

TASK DESCRIPTION

SUBTOTAL

INCIDENTAL PHASE

ACQUISITION PHASE

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL



EXHIBIT B, PAGE 2b
Project Title:

December 16, 2016 (rev0) PIN: 1758.15

Town: North Greenbush

Direct Non-Salary County: Rensselear

R.K. HITE & CO., INC.

T
IT

L
E

A
T

T
O

R
N

E
Y

A
P

P
R

A
IS

E
R

E
D

P
L

A
T

T
O

R
N

E
Y

GENERAL
1.05 Project Familiarization 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1.07 Cost and Progress Reporting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.01 Abstract Request Map and Title Search 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

5.02 Right of Way Survey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.03 Right of Way Mapping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.04 Right of Way Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.05 Right of Way Cost Estimate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.06 Public Hearings/Meetings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.07 Property Appraisals 0.00 44.00 0.00 44.00

5.08 Appraisal Reviews 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5.10 Relocation Assistance (Incidental Phase) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8.00 44.00 0.00 52.00

5.09 Negotiations & Property Acquisition 4.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
5.10 Relocation Assistance (Acquisition Phase) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4.00 0.00 0.00 4.00

12.00 44.00 0.00 56.00

$100.00 $90.00 $225.00

$1,200.00 $3,960.00 $0.00 $5,160.00

CR 68 (Snyders Corners

Rd) over Wynantskill

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

TOTALS

LABOR COST

PROJECTED HOURLY RATE

TOTAL HOURS

TASK DESCRIPTION

SUBTOTAL

INCIDENTAL PHASE

ACQUISITION PHASE



Project Title:
EXHIBIT B, PAGE 3 PIN: 1758.15
Estimate of Direct Non-Salary Cost Town: North Greenbush
R.K. Hite & Co., Inc. County: Rensselear
December 16, 2016 (rev0)

Travel, Lodging, Subsistence, Fees and Supplies

Per Diem 4 Nights @ 174.00$ /night $696.00

Vehicle No. Mile per Total
Trips Type Trips Trip Miles
Incidental Phase
To Site Auto 3 550 1650
Local Auto 0 100 0
Acquisition Phase
To Site Auto 4 100 400
Local Auto 0 10 0

2050 @ $0.535 $1,096.75

$1,792.75

Reproduction, Drawings & Reports $193.75

Telephone $23.00

Postage & Deliveries $6.00

Supplies and Miscellaneous $48.00

Recording Fees $0.00

TOTAL DIRECT NON-SALARY COSTS $2,063.50

CR 68 (Snyders Corners Rd) over
Wynantskill Creek



Project Title: CR 68 (Snyders
Corners Rd) over
Wynantskill Creek

EXHIBIT B, PAGE 4 PIN: 1758.15
Summary Town: North Greenbush
December 16, 2016 (rev0) County: Rensselear
R.K. HITE & CO., INC.

221 Incidental 222 Acquisition TOTAL
ITEM 1A,
(estimated - subject to audit) $10,184.00 $8,302.50 $18,486.50

ITEM 1B
(estimated - subject to audit)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost
(estimated - subject to audit) $1,785.75 $277.75 $2,063.50

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Sub-Contractor Cost)
(estimated - subject to audit)

Item III, Overhead
(estimated - subject to audit)

Item IV, Fixed Fee
(negotiated)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Title/Closing Attorney) $800.00 $400.00 $1,200.00
(estimated -subject to audit)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (S EDPL Attorney) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
(estimated -subject to audit)

Item II, Direct Non-Salary Cost (Appraiser)
(estimated -subject to audit) $3,960.00 $0.00 $3,960.00

$16,729.75 $8,980.25 $25,710.00



RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
 

Introduced by Legislator(s) Loveridge, Grant, Ashley, Herrington, Bayly, Fleming 
 
Sent To: Contracts & Agreements Committee Date  June 9, 2026 
      
 
Resolution No.  G/24 

    

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE CONTRACT WITH FULTON 
THERMAL CORP.– RENSSELAER COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO.1 

 
 WHEREAS, Rensselaer County Sewer District No.1 (“District”) has a Fulton 
Thermal heater, which is subject to wear and tear for industrial rated 
equipment under severe conditions; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The District would like to enter into a two (2) year 
maintenance agreement for comprehensive maintenance of the thermal fluid 
heater which includes performance tune-ups 3 times a year and an annual 
preventative maintenance of the unit; and   
 
 WHEREAS, Fulton Thermal Corp is a sole source vendor of Fulton Thermal 
Heater Service, maintenance and technical support; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Being proactive, the District wishes to enter into a two year 
(2) service contract to prolong the life of the unit; and  
 
 WHEREAS, The District is authorized to enter into a the two year 
(2)contract amount of $28,785.00 with Fulton Corp., 972 Centerville Road, 
Pulaski, NY 13142, The funding for this expenditure has been appropriated as 
follows: 
Vendor APPROPRIATION CODE CONTRACT AMOUNT 
Fulton Corp., 972 
Centerville Road, 
Pulaski, NY 13142 

G.8130.04420  $28,785.00 

 
; now, therefore be it  
  



 
          Resolution No. G/24   
 
          Page No.  2 of 2   
 
 
 RESOLVED, That the Rensselaer County Director of the Bureau of Central 
Services shall be and is hereby authorized to enter into two (2) year contract 
with Fulton Corp. at a total cost not to exceed $28,785.00, subject to such 
contract being approved by the Rensselaer County Attorney as to form. 
 
Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote: 
Ayes:  
Nays: 
Abstain:  
June 9, 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Clerk of the Legislature       Executive Action 
 
Sent to County Executive      Approved    Date   
 
Received from County Executive      Disapproved   
         Veto Message Attached and Returned to Clerk 
 
                
Clerk of the Legislature       County Executive 





For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


 

 

Fulton Thermal Corp. 
972 Centerville Road 
Pulaski, NY 13142 
Call: (315) 298-5121 
Fax: (315) 298-7194 

 
 

 
 
May 6, 2026 
 
 
 
 

Re:  Rensselaer County Sewer District 
 
 

To Whom it May Concern: 
 
This is to confirm that Fulton Thermal Corp. (“Fulton”) of Pulaski, New York is the sole source 
provider of Fulton Thermal Heater service and maintenance for the Rensselaer County Sewer 
District and is authorized to provide Fulton Thermal Heater service and maintenance and technical 
support on behalf of same. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
Melissa S. Obit 
General Counsel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.fulton.com 



 

 

Fulton is a global manufacturer of steam, hot water and thermal fluid heat transfer systems. 



  Fulton VIP Club Maintenance Agreement 
  Date: 5/4/2026  

  
Signature/Date:  

 
 

 

Customer Name: Rensselaer County Sewer Distract 

City, State: East Greenbush, NY 

Contact Email/Phone: 
Jason Wheeler 
jwheeler@renscony.gov 

Start Date:  

 

 

 

Please circle the month you can shut down for a Full PM: 

Terms of Enrollment 
This is a planned maintenance agreement provided to you by 

Fulton. Tune-up services complete during a weekday, at Fulton’s 

convenience, and scheduled with customer at least one week in 

advance. Preventative Maintenance service will be complete 

during a weekend or weekday shutdown and scheduled with 

customer at least one month in advance. Holiday and holiday 

weekends are excluded. Standard preventative maintenance 

parts are included in pricing. No other parts are included in this 

agreement. Invoices for maintenance, itemizing all goods and 

services billed, shall be submitted to customer no later than 25th 

day of each month during the term of this contract. Customer 

shall pay each invoice within 30 days of its due date. Fulton 

reserves the right to invoice the customer for labor due to 

either: (1) being unable to perform scheduled work due to 

customer-imposed constraints, unless 72-hour notice is given or 

(2) other delays outside Fulton’s control or (3) if cancelled prior 

to end of twelve-month period. Pricing valid for three months 

from presentation date. Any changes or additions to agreement 

must be requested within first 30 days after signing. Fulton 

standard warranty and terms & conditions apply. 

  MODEL # NB # HEATER # 

FT-400-HC 10312 N/A 

   

   

TERMS OF INVESTMENT (Check Selection) 

☐ ONE YEAR     
 
Investment $14,392.50 
Monthly Inv. $1199.38 

☐ TWO YEARS 
 
Investment $28,785 
Monthly Inv. $1199.38 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec 

Three complete factory precision tune-

ups and one annual preventative 

maintenance service of your Fulton 

Thermal fluid heater. 

Technical Performance Tune-up 

Procedures: 

• Verify combustion is within spec 

and modify if needed 

• Verify safety functions and settings 

• Inspect and document all pressures 

and compare to previous reports 

for variances 

• Check for any thermal fluid leaks 

• Provide a written report 

documenting all safety concerns 

and “as left” operating conditions. 

Preventative Maintenance: 

• Internal and external heater 

inspection including: 

o Burner 

o Refractory 

o Pilot 

o Combustion Fan 

o Thermal Fluid leaks 

o Thermal Fluid Test 

• Set input and combustion at 

operating temperatures 

• Test all electrical safety circuits 

• Review flow circuit 

• Provide basic operator training 

• Provide a written report 

documenting all safety concerns 

and “as left” operating conditions. 

 

In addition to the above listed services, 

we will provide you with priority 

emergency service 24 hours a day, 365 

days a year through our emergency 

answering service. It is our intention to 

provide exceptional service to keep 

your system in good repair and 

operating condition.  

What you get: 



  Fulton VIP Club Maintenance Agreement 
  Date: 5/4/2026  

  
Signature/Date:  

 
 

• This agreement assumes all PM’s will be complete during one visit. Failure to shut down for all 

heaters for the scheduled weekend will result in reschedule and a separate PO will be required 

for the additional costs and not included herein. 

• Only standard PM kit parts are included in this agreement (see list below).  

o ANNUAL PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE: 

• Any services or parts requested beyond scope described above will require a separate PO for 

services and not included herein. 

 

If ANY service is NOT used within the calendar year – customer forfeits the service. 

 


	Public Works Index
	G-9
	G-10
	G-11
	G-13
	G-24



